## **HOUSE BILL 366**

F1, F5 3lr2013 **CF SB 175** By: Delegate Smith Introduced and read first time: January 26, 2023 Assigned to: Appropriations Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: February 25, 2023 CHAPTER AN ACT concerning Maryland School for the Blind - Public School Construction Program -Eligibility FOR the purpose of repealing the termination date on the eligibility of the Maryland School for the Blind for certain funding under the Public School Construction Program; and generally relating to the eligibility of the Maryland School for the Blind for funding under the Public School Construction Program. BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Education Section 8–315 Annotated Code of Maryland (2022 Replacement Volume) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: Article - Education 8 - 315. Notwithstanding § 4–114 of this article and subject to regulations adopted by the Interagency Commission on School Construction, [for fiscal years 2013 through 2028,] the Maryland School for the Blind shall be eligible for funding under the Public School Construction Program in accordance with Title 5, Subtitle 3 of this article.

## EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

1

2

3

4

5 6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

20

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



for art cou						Governor.
for art	proved:					
for art						
for art						
for art						
for art						
for art						
for art	2023.					
for art	SEC		IT FURTHER	ENACTED,	That this Act s	shall take effect Ju
c	the Blinticle that	school construct ad in accordance	ion and school with the requ	capital impr irements set	ovements at t forth in Title	all adopt regulation the Maryland School 5, Subtitle 3 of the at projects funded

President of the Senate.

Speaker of the House of Delegates.